RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF MOUNTAIN VILLAGE, COLORADO REGARDING POSTING LOCATIONS FOR ORDINANCES AND PUBLIC MEETINGS

NO. 2020-0116-01

RECITALS:

- **A.** The Open Meetings law (The Sunshine Law) was enacted by the Colorado State Legislature on April 29, 1991, and this law declares that the formation of public policy is public business and may not be conducted in secret; and
- **B.** The Town of Mountain Village, Town Council (the "Town Council") has determined that it is in the best interest of the citizens of the Town of Mountain Village to post a listing of public meetings as provided in this resolution; and
- **C.** The Sunshine Law also stipulates that the public place or places for posting such notices shall be designated annually; and
- **D.** Article V. Section 5.9. of the Town Charter requires this Town Council to designate at least three (3) public places and at the office of the Town Clerk in the Town of Mountain Village for the posting of ordinances and other public notices.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF MOUNTAIN VILLAGE AS FOLLOWS:

Posting locations to give notice of ordinances and other public notices shall be as follows:

- 1. Mountain Village Town Hall
- 2. Mountain Village Town Hall Post Office
- 3. Mountain Village Police Station Bulletin Board
- 4. Meadows Post Office
- 5. Mountain Village Website

ADOPTED AND APPROVED by the Town Council, at a regular meeting held on the 16th day of January 2020.

TOWN OF MOUNTAIN VILLAGE TOWN COUNCIL

By: Laila Benitez, Mayor

ATTEST By

Susan Johnston, Deputy Town Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM: By: